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OJAI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

FINANCIAL REPORT AS OF JANUARY 31, 2022

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The executive summary is an overview of the financial data reported to Ventura County Office of Education
and the California Department of Education in the Standardized Account Code Structure (SACS) format. The
following data and related exhibits are intended to assist all readers in understanding the information as
provided.

Ojai Unified School District’s budget consists of three major components: (1) Fund Balance (Ending and
Beginning Balance); (2) Revenues; and (3) Expenditures. The overall financial goal for the district is to maintain
an appropriate level of reserves, maximize district revenues and expend district resources in areas achieving
the highest value.

Education Code 42130 requires California school districts to report its financial data twice a year. This report is
referred to as an interim report. The first interim report is due December 15th and reflects changes to the
board approved budget from July 1st, 2021 through October 31, 2021.

The objective of this report is to:
● Provide a review of the District’s financial condition at periodic intervals during the fiscal year.
● To provide a status report to the Board of Education and the public of the financial condition of the

district.
● To determine necessary budget revision as a result of current or projected financial information.

Based on the information contained in this report, the District’s Board of Trustees must certify as to whether
Ojai Unified will be able to meet its financial obligations for the remainder of the current fiscal year (FY
2021/2022) and for the two subsequent years (FY 2022/2023 & FY 2023/2024).

In addition to the Interim Reports, the District submits a Multi-Year Projection (MYP) report. This report
examines the District’s enrollment, spending pattern, ending fund balance, and reserve for economic
uncertainties for the current fiscal year (FY 2021/2022) and the two subsequent years (FY 2022/2023 & FY
2023/2024).

The intent of the MYP report is to certify the Ojai Unified’s ability to meet its financial obligations. The District
will issue one of the following certifications:

� Positive Certification: The District WILL MEET its financial obligations for the current and two
subsequent years, OR

� Qualified Certification: The District MAY NOT MEET its financial obligations for the current and two
subsequent years, OR

� Negative Certification: The District WILL BE UNABLE NOT MEET its financial obligations for the current
and two subsequent years based upon current projections.
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RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the board:
1. Approve a POSITIVE CERTIFICATION to Ventura County Office of Education that Ojai Unified can meet

its financial obligations through the end of the fiscal year and two subsequent years.
2. Approve the budget revisions listed in the projected year totals.

CHANGES SINCE ADOPTED BUDGET

CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE:

Description
2021/2022

Adopted Budget
2021/2022
1st Interim

2021/2022
2nd Interim

Difference
Budget / 2nd Int

Revenue $31,809,823 $33,076,381 $31,582,426 ($227,397)

Expenditures $30,076,274 $31,708,194 $31,474,388 $1,398,114

Excess/Deficit $1,733,549 $1,368,187 $108,038 ($1,625,511)

Transfers Out:
Cafeteria Fund

($50,000) $0 ($75,000) $75,000

Change in Fund
Balance

$1,683,549 $1,368,187 $33,038 ($1,650,511)

Beginning Fund
Balance

$1,713,576 $2,320,324 $2,320,324 $606,748

Ending Fund
Balance

$3,397,125 $3,688,511 $2,353,362 ($1,043,763)
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CHANGE IN REVENUES:

The Second Interim report reflects changes in revenues from that presented at budget adoption as follows:

Description
2021/2022

Adopted Budget
2021/2022
1st Interim

2021/2022
2nd Interim

Difference
Budget / 2nd Int

LCFF Revenue
Sources

$23,137,241 $22,971,912 $22,976,457 ($160,784)

Federal Revenues $4,241,999 $3,570,395 $3,003,811 ($1,238,188)

State Revenues $2,314,244 $3,636,531 $2,704,615 $390,371

Local Revenues $2,116,339 $2,897,543 $2,897,543 $781,204

Total, Revenues $31,809,823 $33,076,381 $31,582,426 ($227,397)

Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF)
Revenues are based upon calculations utilizing the LCFF Calculator from the Fiscal Crisis and Management
Assistant Team.

LCFF Revenue is estimated at $22,976,457. The ($160,784) reduction is due to the following:

1. Total enrollment dropped from 2,337 to 2,240 (Certified on Cal-Pads)
2. Unduplicated count dropped from 1,097 to 971 (Certified on Cal-Pads)
3. District ADA dropped from 2,259.64 to 2,252.63 (Certified by CDE P1 Apportionment)

The net decrease in LCFF funding attributable to Unduplicated students is $96,520 of the $160,784. 

Federal Revenues
Federal Revenues decreased overall by ($1,238,188) due to the following:

When the 2021-22 Ojai budget was adopted in June, 2021, a budget entry was entered into the financial
system to account for estimated COVID (ESSER II, ESSER III, and GEER II) and Special Education funding.
However, these revenues cannot be technically recognized until an expenditure plan has been developed
and entered into the financial system. Consequently, these additional sources of funding will be added back
in future budget approvals.

Temporary Changes in revenues:
● ESSER II decrease of $230,369
● ESSER III decrease of $409,048
● GEER II decrease of $52,872
● Federal Special Education (IDEA) decrease of $340,541

Permanent Changes in revenues:
● Unrestricted Federal revenues overstated on Adopted Budget by $205,358
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State Revenues
State Revenues increased overall by $390,371 due in part to the following:

● 2021-22 Expanded Learning Opportunities Program (ELOP) increased $366,648
● 2021-22 Educator Effectiveness increased $587,075
● 2021-22 Special Ed: Dispute Prevention and Dispute Resolution increased $36,450
● 2021-22 Special Ed: Learning Recovery Support increased $205,030
● 2020-21 ELO Program decreased $771,170*

o These funds were carried forward from 2020-21. Consequently, revenues were adjusted
down in 2nd Interim

● 2021-22 CTEIG decreased $91,535*
o The 2020-21 grant allocation was just released on 02/28/22. The new grant amount will be

$121,940. In addition, there is $68,203 left to spend from Prior years. Consequently, the
Estimated Actuals budget has the potential of budgeting $190,143 for CTEIG going forward.

● 2021-22 K- 12 Strong Workforce Program increased $47,966
● 2021-22 California Lottery generated funds decreased $3,543
● 2020-21 In-Person Instructional grant increased $13,718
● 2021-22 Mandate Block grant decreased $268

Local Revenues
Local Revenues increased overall by $781,204 due in part to the following:

● Special Education revenues increased $375,728*
o The majority of local revenues are allocated by the Ventura County SELPA. These revenues

help finance the special education needs of the district.
● Other Local revenues increased $405,476*

o Other local revenues consist of Learn for Life revenues generated by the summer program,
workers’ compensation refunds, safety credit, and ergonomic reimbursements from the
Ventura County Self-Funding Authority, and Forest Service revenues allocated by VCOE.
Furthermore, this budget line-item receives miscellaneous field trip donations, collections
for voluntary school events, and other donations.
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CHANGE IN EXPENDITURES

Description
2021/2022

Adopted Budget
2021/2022
1st Interim

2021/2022
2nd Interim

Difference
Budget / 2nd Int

1000-1999
Certificated Salaries

$10,316,909 $11,267,882 $11,394,282 $1,077,373

2000-2999
Classified Salaries

$4,431,900 $5,027,174 $5,010,745 $578,845

3000-3999
Employee Benefits

$5,990,343 $7,074,387 $7,388,236 $1,397,893

4000-4999
Books & Supplies

$4,554,191 $4,187,191 $3,800,695 $753,496

5000-5999
Services & Other

$4,573,589 $3,434,253 $3,172,703 $1,400,886

6000-6999
Capital Outlay

$29,580 $151,745 $142,165 $112,585

7000-7999
Other Outgoing

$179,762 $565,562 $565,562 $385,800

Total Expenditures $30,076,274 $31,708,194 $31,474,388 $1,398,114

Transfer to Cafeteria $50,000 $0 $75,000 $25,000
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Overview of Expenditure Changes from Adopted Budget to Second Interim for 2021-22

Expenditure Changes

Object
Object

Description
Explanation Amount

1100 - 1999
Certificated

Salaries

Salary Enhancement
● 2020 -2021 Certificated Staff - $183, 017
● 2021 - 2022 Certificated Staff - July - November $50,696
● 2020 -2021 - Certificated Management - $40,615
● 2021 -2022 - Certificated Management - July - Nov-

$15,421

Hired new teacher for Ojai Teams - 1.0 FTE
(Cost in 2020-21 to pay VCOE to run program was $39,855
per ADA. Ojai is expecting to run program for approx.
$14,003 per ADA)

Temporary positions with COVID funding for 2021 -2022:
● Hired 4 additional teachers - 4.0 FTE
● Speech/ Language Pathologist - 1.0 FTE
● School Psychologist - 1.0 FTE
● Board Certified Behavior Analyst (BCBA) - 1.0 FTE
● Hired a Program Specialist in Special Education - 1.0 FTE

$1,077,373

2100 - 2999
Classified
Salaries

Salary Enhancement
● 2020 -2021 Classified Management - $17,104
● 2021 - 2022 Classified Management July - Nov - $7,056

Reclassified and Increased hours for Registered Behavior
Technicians (RBTs)

Hired 4 aides for SPED program - Ojai Teams
(Cost in 2020-21 to pay VCOE to run program was $39,855
per ADA. Ojai is expecting to run program for approx.
$14,003 per ADA)

Temporary positions with COVID funding for 2021 -2022:
● Health Care Technician
● Increase in Nurse FTE
● Increased Custodial hours/positions
● Increased technology support
● Mental Health Clinicians

$578,845
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3100- 3999 Total Benefits Increased due to increased salary expenses $1,397,893

4100- 4999
Books and
Supplies

At adopted budget we used 4100 - 5999 as placeholders for
anticipated COVID expenditures. We did this to offset the
ESSER and GEER II funds we planned to receive.

The adopted budget reflected spending all the funds in the
current budget year. The First Interim reflected the
expenditures and encumbrances to date not the entire
available balance. Some of the COVID funding has been
reallocated to salaries and benefits.

Staff will continue to review and revise 2021-2022 COVID
budgets and make adjustments during our year-end closing
process.  All remaining COVID funds will be reflected in
future years.  School districts were informed that some of
the COVID funds are changing from allocations to
reimbursement.  Staff will review and revise COVID budgets
for the 22-23 budget year and beyond.

$753,496

5100-5999
Service &
Operating

Expenditures
$1,400,886

6100 - 6999 Equipment COVID 19 Equipment - Bus Purchase $112,585

Net Increase General Fund Expenditures: $1,398,114 – This includes COVID-funded expenditures.
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GENERAL FUND SUMMARY – SECOND INTERIM

Beginning Balance  $2,320,324

Revenues   
LCFF Sources $22,976,457  
Federal $3,003,811  
State $2,704,615  
Local $2,897,543  

 Total Revenues: $31,582,426

Expenditures   
Certificated Salaries $11,394,282  
Classified Salaries $5,010,745  
Employee Benefits $7,388,236  

Books and Materials $3,800,695  
Services/Operating Expenditures $3,172,703  
Facilities/Capital Outlay $142,165  
Other Outgo $585,665  
Transfer to Cafeteria $75,000  

 Total Expenditures $31,549,388

Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance  $33,038

Unadjusted Ending Balance  $2,353,362

Components of Ending Fund Balance
  

Revolving Cash Fund $0  
Stores $0

State Mandatory Min Reserves - 3% $783,920  
Legally Restricted Programs $1,569,442  

Undesignated/Unappropriated Balance $0
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MULTI YEAR PROJECTIONS (MYP)

Districts are required to certify whether they can meet their financial obligations for the current fiscal
year and the subsequent two fiscal years.  Projections takes into account all known key financial indicators

from federal, state and local sources and projects out how those factors could potentially impact Ojai
Unified.

Budget Assumptions    

 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 FY 2023-2024

Enrollment Projections 2,236 2,236 2,236

ADA Projections 2,252.63 2,252.63 2,252.63

Unduplicated Pupil Count Percentage 43.48% 43.48% 43.48%

LCFF Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) 5.07% 2.48% 3.11%

Mandated Block Grant $94,215 $91,603 $92,360

Unrestricted Lottery Amount/ADA $163 $163 $163

Restricted Lottery Amount/ADA $65 $65 $65

CalSTRS Employer Rate 16.92% 19.10% 19.10%
CalSTRS % increase from previous year 0.77% 2.18% 0.00%

CalSTRS cost increase $83,205 $89,694 $50,157

CalPERS Employer Rate 22.91% 26.10% 27.10%
CalPERS %  increase from previous
year

2.21% 3.19% 1.00%

CalPERS cost increase $107,545 $64,945 $42,222

Reserve Level Percentage 3% 3% 3%
Step and Column Cost (salary &
benefits)

 $195,914 $195,914

Salary Enhancement (OFT) Unsettled Unsettled Unsettled

Salary Enhancement (CSEA) Unsettled Unsettled Unsettled

H & W Percentage Increase 1.00% 4.00% 4.00%

H & W Cost Increase  $119,275 $97,184
NOTE:  Staff will adjust salary
and benefit budgets to
reflect staffing reductions,
replacements and
retirements.
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2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024
Beginning Balance $                 2,320,324 $               2,503,362 $                2,382,931
LCFF Revenues 22,976,457 23,459,170 24,138,506
Federal Revenues 3,003,811 2,553,266 2,632,673
State Revenues 2,704,615 2,857,188 2,932,185
Local Revenues 3,047,543 3,069,403 3,161,751
Total Revenues $             31,732,426 $             31,939,027 $            32,865,115
Certificated Salaries (11,394,282) (11,679,139) (11,971,118)
Classified Salaries (5,010,745) (5,136,014) (5,264,415)
Employee Benefits (7,388,236) (7,651,131) (7,854,475)
Books and Materials (3,800,695) (3,650,232) (3,752,518)
Services/Operating
Expenses (3,172,703) (3,139,472) (3,223,109)
Capital Outlay (142,165) (145,932) (149,800)
Other Outgo (565,562) (580,550) (595,276)
Transfer to Cafeteria (75,000) (76,988) (78,913)
Total Expenditures $           (31,549,388) $          (32,059,458) $           (32,889,624)

Net Increase (Decrease) in
Fund Balance $                183,038 $               (120,431) $              (24,509)

Projected Ending Balance $                2,503,362 $               2,382,931 $                 2,358,422
Reserve Cash 0 0 0
Reserve Stores 0 0 0

3% Economic Uncertainty 783,920 696,436 727,968
Legally Restricted Programs 1,569,442 $1,546,011 1,569,422

Undesignated Balance
$                                0 $                      140,484 $                      61,012

SUMMARY

Based on the information in the 2021-2022 second interim report, Ojai Unified meets all its financial
obligations for the current year and two subsequent school years.
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